

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
CRIMINAL PETITION No. 4951 of 2021



Between :-

Gadipudi Dasaradha Ramaiah, S/o. Ramaswamy

....Petitioner/Accused.

AND

1.Epuri Rambabu, S/o. Chandraiah, R/o. Yadavalli Village, Chilakaluripet Mandal,
Guntur District.

....Respondent/Defacto Complainant.

2.The State of A.P., through S.H.o., Chilakaluripet Rural Police Station,
Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati.

..Respondent/Complainant.

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri R. Chandra Reddy, presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in FIR No. 195/2021, dt. 27-08-2021 of Chilakaluripet Rural Police Station, Guntur District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and the Memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R. Chandra Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Addl. Public Prosecutor on behalf of respondent No.2/State, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 returnable in four (4) weeks herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Epuri Rambabu, S/o. Chandraiah, R/o. Yadavalli Village, Chilakaluripet Mandal,
Guntur District.

is directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER :-

"Learned Additional Public Prosecutor takes notice for the 2nd respondent/State and requests time to obtain instructions.

Issue notice to the 1st respondent returnable in four (4) weeks."

Sd/- M. SURYANADHA REDDY,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1.Epuri Rambabu, S/o. Chandraiah, R/o. Yadavalli Village, Chilakaluripet Mandal,
Guntur District.

(BY RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

2.One CC to Sri R. Chandra Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]

3.Two CC's to the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,(OUT)

4.One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

CMR.J

DT.03-09-2021.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRL.P.No. 4951 of 2021.

